
Squiz Accessibility Conformance Report 
WCAG Edition 
(Based on VPAT​®​ Version 2.4) 

Name of Product/Version: ​Squiz Matrix v5.4.1.3 

Report Date: ​13/10/2020 

Product Description: ​Web Content Management System 

Contact Information: ​support@squiz.net 

Notes: ​This VPAT covers only the Squiz Matrix logged in 
experience in the Admin interface. Squiz Matrix has been 
tested against the latest versions of Chrome, Edge, Safari 
and Firefox. Previous versions are not guaranteed to have 
the same results. 

Evaluation Methods Used:​ Conformance to the listed 
accessibility standards has been evaluated by Squiz 
testers using a combination of static analysis tools and 
manual testing. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines: 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21


Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

● Supports​: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets 
the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

● Partially Supports​: Some functionality of the product does not meet the 
criterion. 

● Does Not Support​: The majority of product functionality does not meet the 
criterion. 

● Not Applicable​: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
● Not Evaluated​: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This 

can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 
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WCAG 2.1 Report 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are 
scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using 
technology as documented in the​ ​WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements​. 
 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance 
Level 

Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content​ (Level A) Supports  

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only 
(Prerecorded)​ (Level A) 

Not Applicable  

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)​ (Level 
A) 

Not Applicable  

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media 
Alternative (Prerecorded)​ (Level A) 

Not Applicable  

1.3.1 Info and Relationships​ (Level A) Partially Supports 

Visually structured with different 

emphasis. 

 

Not altering audio cues such as 

emphasis beyond browser defaults on 

semantic markup. 

 

Some missing non-visual labelling. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence​ (Level A) Supports  

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics​ ​ (Level 
A) 

Partially Supports 

Indication of selection of something in 

the asset tree is only done by colour. 

 

Whether an asset is expanded or not 

and the asset selected in the asset tree 

is not indicated in any other way than 

CSS class. 
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding


1.4.1 Use of Color​ (Level A) Supports  

1.4.2 Audio Control​ (Level A) Not Applicable  

2.1.1 Keyboard​ (Level A) Partially Supports 
Some functionality is not fully 

accessible via a keyboard interface. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap​ (Level A) Supports  

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts​ (Level 
A 2.1 only) 

Partially Supports 

If the user has placed focus in the 

Asset Tree there are some keyboard 

shortcuts, but they are only active on 

focus of that frame. 

 

If the user has focused the main panel 

frame there are some shortcuts 

including “CTRL+A” and “CTRL+R” for 

acquiring and releasing locks, 

accessible by keyboard, if focus is 

moved outside this frame the 

shortcuts are inactive. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable​ (Level A) Supports  

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide​ (Level A) Not Applicable  

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below 
Threshold​ (Level A) 

Supports  

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks​ (Level A) Supports  

2.4.2 Page Titled​ (Level A) Not Applicable 
Only one web page is used in the 

backend UI and it is titled correctly. 

2.4.3 Focus Order​ (Level A) Partially Supports 
In some cases, the focus order is not 

represented meaningfully. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) 
(Level A) 

Partially Supports 

Some links, including the top toolbar, 

are missing accessible context, but 

most links have context. 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures​ (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Supports  
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures


2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation​ (Level A 
2.1 only) 

Supports  

2.5.3 Label in Name​ (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Partially Supports 
Some links have clear labels which can 

be understood without context. 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation​ (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Not Applicable  

3.1.1 Language of Page​ (Level A) Not supported 
The <html> element does not have a 

lang attribute. 

3.2.1 On Focus​ (Level A) Supports  

3.2.2 On Input​ (Level A) Supports  

3.3.1 Error Identification​ (Level A) Supports  

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions​ (Level A) Partially Supports 

Some information only exists in Title 

attributes or other formats which are 

not read by a screen reader. 

 

Frames do not have clear labels. 

4.1.1 Parsing​ (Level A) Partially Supports 
In some contexts, identifier attributes 

are not unique. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value​ (Level A) Partially Supports 

Some elements are not reflected to a 

non-sighted user, such as the asset 

tree being opened or closed. 
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv


Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance 
Level 

Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live)​ (Level AA) Not Applicable  

1.2.5 Audio Description 
(Prerecorded)​ (Level AA) 

Not Applicable  

1.3.4 Orientation​ (Level AA 2.1 only) Supports  

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose​ (Level 
AA 2.1 only) 

Supports  

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)​ (Level AA) Partially Supports 
Some contrasts do not meet AA level 

standards of 4.5:1 

1.4.4 Resize text​ (Level AA) Supports 
* Given a large enough screen for the 

interface to fit at 200% zoom 

1.4.5 Images of Text​ (Level AA) Supports  

1.4.10 Reflow​ (Level AA 2.1 only) No Support 

The user interface scales down but does 

not work on very small screens, and 

does not reflow in order to adapt. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast​ (Level AA 
2.1 only) 

Partially Supports 
Some elements have a <3:1 contrast 

ratio. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing​ (Level AA 2.1 
only) 

Partially Supports 
Some text does not have enough 

spacing to satisfy this. 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus 
(Level AA 2.1 only) 

Not Supported 

There are both hover-triggered contents 

which disappear if you attempt to move 

to the content which is only visible on 

hover and content which can not be 

dismissed without moving the cursor. 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways​ (Level AA) Supports  

2.4.6 Headings and Labels​ (Level AA) Not supported 
Not all contextual headings are 

provided according to this standard. 
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive


2.4.7 Focus Visible​ (Level AA) Supports  

3.1.2 Language of Parts​ (Level AA) Partially Supports 
Some terminology explanations are not 

available in all contexts. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation​ (Level 
AA) 

Supports  

3.2.4 Consistent Identification​ (Level 
AA) 

Partially Supports 

Some identifiers are represented as 

partial, such as using only the Asset 

Name rather than Asset Name + Asset 

ID together.  

 

The order of Asset ID and Asset Name in 

an identifier sometimes swap to Asset 

Name + Asset ID. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion​ (Level AA) Supports  

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, 
Financial, Data)​ (Level AA) 

Not Applicable  

4.1.3 Status Messages​ ​(Level AA 2.1 
only) 

Supports  

 

 

 
Legal Disclaimer (Squiz) 
The information contained in this document represents the view of Squiz as of the date of publication. 

Squiz does not guarantee the accuracy of any information presented after the date of publication. This 

document is provided for informational purposes only and does not create any contractual obligations. 

Squiz does not warrant that the information in this document will be error-free or that any errors will be 

corrected. THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED "AS IS." TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, SQUIZ 

DOES NOT MAKE ANY WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR 

OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE, OR 

NON-INFRINGEMENT. 

For more information contact ​support@squiz.net​. 
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
mailto:support@squiz.net

